
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 6th June, 2022 
6.00 pm 

Meeting Room A 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 To welcome those present to the meeting and to receive any 

apologies for absence. 
 

 

  
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th March 2022  
 To approve as a correct record and to sign the minutes of 

the meeting held on 7th March 2022. 
 

 

 7th March 2021 3 - 6 
  
3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest in items on the 

agenda. 
 

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 7 
  
4.   Youth Forum Update  
 To receive an update on the work of the Youth Forum. 

 
 

 youth forum leaving care forum priorities 8 
  
5.   Adult Safeguarding Annual Report.  
 To receive the annual report on Adult Safeguarding.  

 
 

 Covering Report - BwDSAB Annual Report 2020-21 
Appendix 1 - DRAFT Blackburn with Darwen SAB 
Annual Report 2020-21 

9 - 38 

  
6.   Portfolio Responsibilities 2022.  
 To update members on the revised portfolio responsibilities 

and the relationship with the People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 portfolio responsibilities 2022. 39 - 40 
  
7.   Ofsted Review of Children's Services  
 To receive an update from the Executive Member for 

Children, Young People and Education. 
 

 

  
8.   Children, Young People and Education update.  
 To receive an update on the issues, pressures and priorities 

facing the Children, Young People and Education Portfolio. 
 

 

  
9.   Public Health, Prevention and Wellbeing Update  
 To receive an update on the issues pressures and priorities 

facing the Public Health, Prevention and Wellbeing Portfolio. 
 

 

  
10.   Lancashire and South Cumbria Pathology Services 

Review. 
 

 To receive an update on the reconfiguration of Pathology 
Services in South Cumbria and Lancashire. 
 

 

 OSC Update May 22 41 - 43 
  
11.   Work Programme for the Committee.  
 To consider the work programme for the Committee for the 

municipal year 2022/23. 
 

 

 
 

Date Published: Date 26th May 2022.  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7th March 2022.

People Overview and Scrutiny 

7th March 2022. 

Present: Councillor Liddle, in the Chair, Akhtar, Humphrys, Smith, Hussain, P., Hussain, M., 
and Whittle. 

Also Present: Jayne Ivory,      

                            Joanne Siddle, 

                                Dominic Harrison,   

                                                                            Paul Conlon, Democratic Services 

 

1. Welcome and Apologies 
 

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting. Apologies for absence were submitted 
on behalf of Councillor Irfan. 

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th December 2021. 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2021 were submitted. 

RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

3. Declarations of interest. 
 

There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 

4. Adult Safeguarding Annual Report. 

The Committee received a report of the adult safeguarding board for Blackburn with Darwen. 
The Committee were informed that the chair of the Board had been unable to attend the 
meeting however the Committee were invited to consider any questions they had arising from 
the report that would be forwarded to the board and incorporated into their presentation to the 
next meeting of the Committee in June. 

Resolved That any questions that members would wish to see incorporated into the report 
to the June Committee be forwarded to democratic services by 15th March for forwarding to 
the Adult Safeguarding Board. 

 

5. Public Health Update. 
 

The Committee received an update on public health in the Borough from Professor Dominic 
Harrison Director of Public Health. The Committee were informed of the actions that had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



People Overview and Sc
[...]
athology and smart automation  
  Reviewing the delivery framework and clinical model 

Conclusion  
 
As previously referenced, the Pathology Collaboration Board is committed to realising the 
benefits of collaboration and nationally there is a clear directive for the formation of 
pathology networks.  
 
There is agreement at Board level that pathology services cannot continue to run on a 
standalone basis and that there are a number of benefits that can be achieved through 
collaboration. The engagement process described in this paper will capture views on; how 
we deliver the best quality service, improving outcomes for patients, delivering efficiencies 
and what can be improved through collaboration.  
 
Once the engagement process has been completed it will be reported back to Board in 
August to inform their decision on the way forward. A clear route map will be developed 
setting out the short, medium and longer term goals.  
 
Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to note the report and agree to receive a further update in Autumn 2022 
following conclusion of the engagement process and the Board’s decision about the 
configuration of future pathology services for Lancashire & South Cumbria.  
 
Mark Hindle  
Managing Director  
Lancashire & South Cumbria Pathology Collaboration 

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th March 2022
	3 Declarations of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	4 Youth Forum Update
	5 Adult Safeguarding Annual Report.
	Brief Summary
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Blackburn with Darwen SAB Annual Report 2020-21

	6 Portfolio Responsibilities 2022.
	10 Lancashire and South Cumbria Pathology Services Review.





Minutes of the meeting


People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 6th June, 2022 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 June 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  , Irfan, Liddle, Smith and Whittingham. 
 
OFFICERS -   
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
  

2   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th March 2022 
  

3   Declarations of Interest 
  

4   Youth Forum Update 
  

5   Adult Safeguarding Annual Report. 
  

6   Portfolio Responsibilities 2022. 
  

7   Ofsted Review of Children's Services 
  

8   Children, Young People and Education update. 
  

9   Public Health, Prevention and Wellbeing Update 
  

10   Lancashire and South Cumbria Pathology Services Review. 
  

11   Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


